

SC93719

IN THE
Supreme Court of Missouri

DANIEL B. NICKELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

MICHAEL F. SHANAHAN, SR. *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, Division One
Hon. Clifford H. Ahrens, Hon. Sherri B. Sullivan, and Hon. Glenn A. Norton
Court of Appeals Case No. ED99163

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis City, Missouri, Division 31
Hon. Joan L. Moriarty
Circuit Court Case No. 0822-CC09449-01

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

BOTTINI & BOTTINI, INC.
Francis A. Bottini, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
7817 Ivanhoe Avenue, Suite 102
La Jolla, California 92037
Telephone: (858) 914-2001
Facsimile: (858) 914-2002
E-mail: fbottini@bottinilaw.com

DOLLAR, BURNS & BECKER, L.C.
Timothy J. Becker (MO #38952)
1100 Main Street, Suite 2600
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 876-2600
Facsimile: (816) 221-8763
E-mail: timb@dollar-law.com

[Additional counsel listed on signature page.]

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Daniel B. Nickell

Dated: February 24, 2014

Table of Contents

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. The Parties	3
II. Initial Proceedings	4
III. Substantive Allegations in the Second Amended Petition	5
A. The Backdating of ESSI Stock Options.....	5
B. The Merger	7
C. The False and Misleading Disclosures	9
IV. Nickell’s Claims in the Second Amended Petition.....	10
V. Dismissal of the Second Amended Petition.....	11
VI. The Court of Appeals’ June 4, 2013 Opinion.....	13
POINTS RELIED ON	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Circuit Court Erred in Dismissing as Derivative Counts I, II, and III Because a Direct Claim Exists Where It Is Alleged that the Plaintiffs Suffered an Injury Independent from the One Suffered by the Corporation, and Because in this Case Nickell and the Class Did Suffer an Injury Distinct from the One Suffered by ESSI.	17

A. Under Missouri Law, a Direct Action Can Be Maintained Where the Injury Suffered Is Distinct from the One Suffered by the Corporation 19

B. Because Respondents’ Conduct Fraudulently Induced Nickell and the Class to Vote Their Shares in Favor of the Merger, Nickell and the Class Suffered an Injury Distinct from the One Suffered by ESSI 22

C. The Fact that Respondents’ Conduct also Injured Other Shareholders and ESSI Does Not Defeat the Individual Nature of Nickell’s Injury 32

II. As an Alternative Ground for Reversal, the Circuit Court Erred in Dismissing as Derivative Counts I, II, and III Because a Direct Claim Exists Where It Is Alleged that the Corporation’s Controlling Shareholders Breached Their Fiduciary Duties, and in this Case the Petition Adequately Alleges that the ESSI Defendants Qualify as Controlling Shareholders and that They Did Breach Their Fiduciary Duties. 36

A. The Second Amended Petition Adequately Alleges that the ESSI Defendants Were Controlling Shareholders Because They Were in *De Facto* Control of ESSI and Because They Caused ESSI to Engage in the Challenged Wrongful Transactions 37

B. Because the ESSI Defendants (as Controlling Shareholders) Owed Special Fiduciary Duties to Nickell and the Class, Nickell’s Claims Against Them Can Be Asserted on an Individual Basis..... 39

III. The Circuit Court Erred in Dismissing Count I for Failure to Allege the Necessary Element of Duty Because a Fiduciary Relationship Extends to the Shareholders Individually if the Directors and Officers Violated Rights Individual to the Shareholders that Injured the Shareholders Directly, and in this Case the Fiduciary Relationship Is Present Because Nickell and the Class Suffered an Injury Distinct from the One Suffered by ESSI. 40

CONCLUSION 42

Table of Authorities

Cases

Avidan v. Transit Cas. Co.,
 20 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. 2000). 2

Bayne v. Jenkins,
 593 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. banc 1980)..... *passim*

Centerre Bank of Kansas City, Nat’l Ass’n v. Angle,
 976 S.W.2d 608 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)..... *passim*

Dawson v. Dawson,
 645 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)..... *passim*

Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC,
 C.A. Nos. 3940–VCN, 6017–VCN,
 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011)..... 39

Fix v. Fix Material Co.,
 538 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976)..... 37, 41

Gieselmann v. Stegeman,
 443 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. 1969) *passim*

Grogan v. Garner,
 806 F.2d 829 (8th Cir. 1986)..... *passim*

Hope v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
 353 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 27

Jensen v. Voyles,
 393 F.2d 131 (10th Cir. 1968)..... 35

Jones v. H. F. Ahmanson & Co.,
 1 Cal. 3d 93 (1969)..... 33

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... 19

Koger v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,
 28 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)..... 40

Lagares v. Camdenton R-III Sch. Dist.,
 68 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)..... 27

Lochhead v. Alacano,
 697 F. Supp. 406 (D. Utah 1988)..... 31

Lynch v. Lynch,
 260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 16, 38

Massie v. Barth,
 634 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)..... 14, 22, 24, 34

New England Carpenters Pension Fund v. Haffner,
 391 S.W.3d 453 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)..... 6

Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,
 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994). 30

Parnes v. Bally Entm't Corp.,
 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999) 31

Pepper v. Litton,
 308 U.S. 295 (1939)..... 37

Peterson v. Cont'l Boiler Works, Inc.,
 783 S.W.2d 896 (Mo. 1990) 37

Place v. P.M. Place Stores Co.,
 950 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)..... 21

Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,
 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) 30

Robert T. McLean Irrevocable Trust v. Patrick Davis, P.C.,
 283 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)..... 15, 41

S.E.C. v. Shanahan,
 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 6, 7

Schick v. Riemer,
 263 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. Ct. App. 1953)..... 24, 32

Shenker v. Laureate Educ., Inc.,
 411 Md. 317 (2009)..... 30, 31, 33, 34

State v. Watson,
 603 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. banc 1980)..... 42

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette,
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) 33, 34

Whale Art Co. v. Docter,
 743 S.W.2d 511 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987)..... 14, 38

Whipple v. Allen,

324 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)..... 16

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST. art. V, § 10..... 2

Statutes

MO. ANN. STAT. § 512.020 2

Rules

MO. SUP. CT. R. 52.08 1

MO. SUP. CT. R. 81.04(a)..... 1

MO. SUP. CT. R. 81.05(b) 1

MO. SUP. CT. R. 83.04 2

MO. SUP. CT. R. 83.09 42

Other Authorities

12B WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF
CORPORATIONS § 5908 (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2009). 35

12B WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF
CORPORATIONS § 5911 (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2009). 14, 25, 35

12B WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF
CORPORATIONS § 5915 (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2009) 14, 24

12B WILLIAM MEADE FLETCHER, FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF
CORPORATIONS § 5921 (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2009). 35
